BOROUGH OF AKRON COUNCIL MEETING – FEBRUARY 1, 2021

Council Members present- Nathan Imhoff, President; Justin Gehman, Vice-President; Thomas J. Murray, Sr., Kleon Zimmerman, Paul Swangren, Jr, Randall Justice.

Others Present- Mayor John McBeth, Susan Davidson, Borough Manager; Sean Molchany, Zoom- Larry Alexander, Lancaster Newspapers

Meeting called to order at 6:30 p.m.

Assistant Borough Manager

Paul Swangren, Jr. made a motion to go into Executive Session to discuss a personnel issue. Kleon Zimmerman seconded the motion. Motion carried.

Paul Swangren, Jr. made a motion to reconvene the meeting after Executive Session. Justin Gehman seconded the motion. Motion carried. Thomas Murray, Sr did not participate in the Executive Session.

Paul Swangren, Jr. made a motion to approve the letter sent to Sean Molchany dated January 18, 2021 offering employment as the Borough of Akron Assistant Borough Manager with a start date of February 2, 2021. Justin Gehman seconded the motion.

Roll Call

Paul Swangren, Jr. – yes

Kleon Zimmerman- yes

Justin Gehman-ves

Nathan Imhoff-yes

Randall Justice-yes

Motion carried.

Thomas Murray, Sr. did not participate in any discussion or voting in this motion due to a conflict of interest.

Interim Borough Solicitor

Randall Justice made a motion to appoint Eckert Seamans Attorneys at Law as the Borough of Akron Interim Solicitor as per the engagement letter dated January 29, 2021. Paul Swangren, Jr. seconded the motion. Motion carried. The Borough will check with the Eckert Seamans if they have a minimum fee schedule.

Roll Call

Paul Swangren, Jr. – yes

Kleon Zimmerman- yes

Justin Gehman-yes

Nathan Imhoff-yes

Randall Justice-yes Motion carried.

Tom Murray Sr. made a motion to authorize the preparation and to advertise Request for Proposals for a Borough Solicitor. Paul Swangren, Jr. seconded the motion. Motion carried. Staff and Thomas Murray will work on the preparation of the request.

New Business/Old Business

Nothing to report

Paul Swangren, Jr. made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Randall Justice seconded the meeting. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 6:51 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Susan Davidson Secretary

sD